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Database:

localhost,

Start: 2017.07.09 19:44:13

Study created: 2017.07.09 19:44:02

Study build station data: LMS TV 2017-07-09 (19)

Proposal:
File number:
Facility ID:

Station data:

Record

1D:

Country:
Zone:

Non-U.S.

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
DTVBL74169

74169

User record

502

U.S.

1

records included

Stations potentially affected:

Call Chan Svc Status City, State

WOWK-TV D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV

WHAS-TV D11 DT LIC LOUISVILLE, KY

WJZ-TV D11 DT CP BALTIMORE, MD

WJIZ-TV D11 DT BL BALTIMORE, MD

WPCW D11 DT LIC JEANNETTE, PA

WHMC D11 DT CP CONWAY, SC

WHMC D11 DT BL CONWAY, SC

WSPA-TV D11 DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC

WOPI-CD D11 DC APP BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN
WOPI-CD D11 DC BL BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN
WVEC D11 DT BL HAMPTON, VA

WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC HAZARD, KY

WVPT D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA

WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV

No non-directional AM stations found within 0.8 km

No directional

AM stations found within 3.2 km

Study: WVNS-D11 4 kW 1% (DIE Batwing),

File Number
DTVBL23342
BLCDT20100628AWQ
BLANKO000024506
DTVBL25455
BLCDT20090626AAT
BLANKOO00025029
DTVBL61004
DTVBL66391
BLANKO000026128
DTVBL27490
DTVBL74167
BLCDT20040109ACY
DTVBL60111
BLANKOO0O0003150

Model : Longley-Rice

Distance
154.5 km
454 .4
393.0
393.0
308.2
448.7
448 .7
322.1
195.7
195.7
389.6
227.5
129.6
171.2


WTG_7_PRO
New Stamp


Record parameters as studied:

Channel: D11
Latitude: 37 46 22.50 N
Longitude: 80 42 25.70 W
Height AMSL: 1259.6 m
HAAT: 566.0 m
Peak ERP: 4.00 kW
Antenna: DIE-TF-2HT (ID 71044) 0.0 deg

(NAD83)

36.0 dBu contour:

Azimuth ERP HAAT Distance

0.0 deg 4.00 kw 499.3 m 99.0 km
45.0 4.00 629.7 105.7
90.0 4.00 662.3 106.6
135.0 4.00 630.3 105.7
180.0 4.00 672.5 106.9
225.0 4.00 450.8 95.4
270.0 4.00 548.0 102.3
315.0 4.00 434.9 94.5

ERP exceeds maximum
ERP: 4.00 kWw ERP maximum: 3.84 kW

Proposal service area is within baseline plus 1.0%
Proposal service area population is more than 95.0% of baseline

Distance to Canadian border: 457.3 km
Distance to Mexican border: 2010.1 km

Conditions at FCC monitoring station: Laurel MD
Bearing: 64.2 degrees Distance: 371.9 km

Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:
Bearing: 284.8 degrees Distance: 2128.6 km



Study cell size: 2.00 km
Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%
Maximum new IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Interference to DTVBL23342 BL, scenario 1

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: WOWK-TV D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV
Undesireds: WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
WOI0 D10 DT LIC SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH
WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before

32849.2 1,175,916  30841.1 1,088,945 30801.4 1,088,436

Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL 0.0 0 0.0 0
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL 4.0 0

WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC 39.7 509 39.7 509

File Number
DTVBL23342

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLANKOOOO001560
BLCDT20090619ADG

IX-free, after
30797.4 1,088,436

Unique IX, after

4.0 0
39.7 509

Distance

154.5 km
154.5
323.3
317.3

Percent New IX

0.01

0.00

Interference to DTVBL23342 BL, scenario 2

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: WOWK-TV D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV
Undesireds: WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
WOI0 D10 DT LIC SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH
WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before

32849.2 1,175,916 30841.1 1,088,945 30801.4 1,088,436

File Number
DTVBL23342

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLANKOOOO001560
BLCDT20090619ADG

IX-free, after
30797.4 1,088,436

Distance

154.5 km
154.5
323.3
317.3

Percent New IX

0.01

0.00



Undesired

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC

Total 1X Unique 11X, before
0.0 0 0.0 0
4.0 0
39.7 509 39.7 509

Unique 1X,

4.0 0
39.7

Interference to DTVBL23342 BL, scenario 3

Call
Desired: WOWK-TV
Undesireds: WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WOI0
WBIR-TV
Service area
32849.2 1,175,916
Undesired

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC

Chan Svc Status City, State
D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV

D11 DT BL
D11 DT BL

LEWISBURG, WV
LEWISBURG, WV

File Number
DTVBL23342

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLANKOOO0O001560
BLCDT20090619ADG

IX-free, after
30797.4 1,088,436

Unique IX, after

4.0 0
39.7

Distance

154.5 km
154.5
323.3
317.3

Percent New IX

0.01

0.00

Interference to DTVBL23342 BL, scenario 4

Call
Desired: WOWK-TV
Undesireds: WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WOI0
WBIR-TV
Service area
32849.2 1,175,916
Undesired

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL

D10 DT LIC SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH
D10 DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
30841.1 1,088,945 30801.4 1,088,436
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
0.0 0 0.0 0
4.0 0
39.7 509 39.7 509
Chan Svc Status City, State
D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D10 DT LIC SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH
D10 DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
30841.1 1,088,945 30801.4 1,088,436
Total 1X Unique 11X, before
0.0 0 0.0 0

File Number
DTVBL23342

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLANKOOO0001560
BLCDT20090619ADG

IX-free, after
30797 .4 1,088,436

Unique IX, after

Distance

154.5 km
154.5
323.3
317.3

Percent New IX

0.01

0.00



WVNS-TV D11 DT BL

WBIR-TV D10 DT LIC 39.

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLCDT20100628AWQ
no interference.

BLANKOO0O0024506 CP, scenario 1

no interference.



Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 2
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 3
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 4
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 5
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO0O00024506 CP, scenario 6
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 7
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 8
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 9
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 10
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 11
Proposal causes no interference.



Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 12
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 13
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 14
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO000024506 CP, scenario 15
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO0O00024506 CP, scenario 16
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 1
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 2
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 3
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 4
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 5
Proposal causes no interference.



Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario
no interference.



Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

DTVBL25455 BL, scenario 16

no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLCDT20090626AAT
no interference.

BLANKOO0O0025029 CP, scenario 1

no interference.



Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

BLANKO0O00025029 CP, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL61004 BL, scenario 1
no interference.

DTVBL61004 BL, scenario 2
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 1
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 2
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 3
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 4
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 5
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 6
no interference.

DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 7
no interference.



Interference to DTVBL66391 BL, scenario 8
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOO00026128 APP, scenario 1

Call
Desired: WOPI-CD
WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WBIR-TV
WSPA-TV
WYMT-TV

Undesireds:

Service area
7618.8 480,349
Undesired
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL

Chan
D11

D11
D11
D10
D11
D12

665

Svc Status City, State

DC APP BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN

DT BL LEWISBURG, WV

DT BL LEWISBURG, WV

DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN

DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC

DT LIC HAZARD, KY
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
5.4 448,991 6651.4 448,947

Total 1X Unique IX, before

0.0 0 0.0 0
4.0 102
4.0 44 4.0 44

File Number

Distance

195.8 km
195.7
168.4
140.9
125.7

Percent New IX

0.06

0.02

Interference to DTVBL27490 BL, scenario 1

Call
Desired: WOPI1-CD
WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WBIR-TV
WSPA-TV
WYMT-TV

Undesireds:

Service area
7618.8 480,349
Undesired
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL

Chan
D11

D11
D11
D10
D11
D12

665

Svc Status City, State

DC BL BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN

DT BL LEWISBURG, WV

DT BL LEWISBURG, WV

DT LIC KNOXVILLE, TN

DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC

DT LIC HAZARD, KY
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
1.4 448,856 6647.4 448,812

Total 1X Unique 11X, before

0.0 0 0.0 0

BLANKO000026128
DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20090619ADG
DTVBL66391
BLCDT20040109ACY
IX-free, after
6647.4 448,845
Unique IX, after
4.0 102
4.0 44
File Number
DTVBL27490
DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20090619ADG
DTVBL66391
BLCDT20040109ACY

IX-free, after
6643.4 448,710

Unique IX, after

Distance

195.7 km
195.7
168.4
140.9
125.7

Percent New IX

0.06

0.02



102

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL 4.0 102
4.0 44

WSPA-TV D11 DT BL - 44 4.0 44

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

Interference to
Proposal causes

BLCDT20040109ACY LIC, scenario 1

Interference to
Proposal causes

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

DTVBL74167 BL, scenario
no interference.

no interference.



Interference to
Proposal causes

BLCDT20040109ACY LIC, scenario 2
no interference.

Interference to
Proposal causes

BLCDT20040109ACY LIC, scenario 3
no interference.

Interference to
Proposal causes

BLCDT20040109ACY LIC, scenario 4
no interference.

Interference to DTVBL60111 BL, scenario 1

Desired:

Undesireds:

Call Chan Svc Status City, State

WVPT D12 DD BL

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL

STAUNTON, VA

LEWISBURG, WV
LEWISBURG, WV

WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC HAZARD, KY

WBAL-TV D12 DT CP
WNCT-TV ~ D12 DT BL

BALTIMORE, MD
GREENVILLE, NC

WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV

WVEX D13 DT BL CLARKSBURG, WV

WWPX-TV D13 DT APP MARTINSBURG, WV
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
27131.5 930,909 23378.4 809,257 22506.1 789,657
Undesired Total 1X Unique IX, before
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL 4.0 0 4.0 0

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL 4.0 0

WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC 11.9 3 4.0 0
WBAL-TV D12 DT CP 405.1 8,432 341.4 6,744
WNCT-TV D12 DT BL 414.8 12,400 283.3 8,800
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC 196.0 2,925 100.3 453

File Number
DTVBL60111

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20040109ACY
BLANKO0O00024625
DTVBL57838
BLANKOOO0O003150
DTVBL10976
BLANKOOO0O027005

IX-free, after
22506.1 789,657

Unique IX, after

4.0 0
4.0 0
341.4 6,744
283.3 8,800
100.3 453

Distance

129.
129.
356.
264.
355.
152.
154.6
179.9

(&) @ N{o}{elee))

=~
3

Percent New IX

0.00

0.00

Interference to DTVBL60111 BL, scenario 2



Call

Desired: WVPT
Undesireds: WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WYMT-TV
WBAL-TV
WNCT-TV
WBOY-TV
WVEX
WWPX-TV
Service area
27131.5 930,909
Undesired
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC
WBAL-TV D12 DT CP
WNCT-TV D12 DT BL
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC

File Number

DTVBL60111
DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20040109ACY
BLANKO000024625
DTVBL57838
BLANKOO0O0003150
DTVBL10976
DTVBL23264
IX-free, after
22506.1 789,657
Unique IX, after
4.0 0
4.0 0
341.4 6,744
283.3 8,800
100.3 453

Distance

129.6 km
129.6
356.9
264.9
355.0
152.5
154.6
179.9

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00

Interference to DTVBL60111 BL, scenario 3

Desired:

Undesireds:

Call
WVPT

WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WYMT-TV
WBAL-TV
WNCT-TV
WBOY-TV
WVFX

WWPX-TV

Service area

27131.5

930,909

Chan Svc Status City, State
D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D12 DT LIC HAZARD, KY
D12 DT CP BALTIMORE, MD
D12 DT BL GREENVILLE, NC
D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT BL CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT BL MARTINSBURG, WV
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
23378.4 809, 257 22506.1 789,657
Total 1X Unique IX, before
0] 0] 4.0 0
0 0
11.9 3 4.0 0
405. 8,432 341.4 6,744
414.8 12,400 283.3 8,800
196.0 2,925 100.3 453
Chan Svc Status City, State
D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D12 DT LIC HAZARD, KY
D12 DT BL BALTIMORE, MD
D12 DT BL GREENVILLE, NC
D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT BL CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT APP MART INSBURG, WV

23378.4

Terrain-limited
809, 257

IX-free, before
22506.0 789,732

File Number
DTVBL60111

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20040109ACY
DTVBL65696
DTVBL57838
BLANKOOOO003150
DTVBL10976
BLANKOOO0O027005

IX-free, after
22506.0 789,732

Distance

129.6
129.6
356.9
264.9
355.0
152.5
154.6
179.9

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00



Undesired

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC
WBAL-TV D12 DT BL
WNCT-TV D12 DT BL
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC

Total 11X

4.0 0
4.0 0
11.9 3
401. 8,230
414.8 12,400
196.0 2,925

Unique 11X, before

4.0 0
4.0 0
341.4 6,669
287.2 8,927
100.3 453

Unique IX, after

4.0 0
4.0 0
341.4 6,669
287.2 8,927
100.3 453

Interference to DTVBL60111 BL, scenario 4

Call
Desired: WVPT

Undesireds: WVNS-TV
WVNS-TV
WYMT-TV
WBAL-TV
WNCT-TV
WBOY-TV
WVFX
WWPX-TV

Service area
27131.5 930,909

Undesired

WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WVNS-TV D11 DT BL
WYMT-TV D12 DT LIC
WBAL-TV D12 DT BL
WNCT-TV D12 DT BL
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC

Chan Svc Status City, State

D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
D12 DT LIC HAZARD, KY
D12 DT BL BALTIMORE, MD
D12 DT BL GREENVILLE, NC
D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT BL CLARKSBURG, WV
D13 DT BL MARTINSBURG, WV
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
23378.4 809, 257 22506.0 789,732
Total 11X Unique IX, before
4.0 0 4.0 0
4.0 0
11.9 3 4.0 0
401.1 8,230 341.4 6,669
414.8 12,400 287.2 8,927
196.0 2,925 100.3 453

File Number
DTVBL60111

DTVBL74169
DTVBL74169
BLCDT20040109ACY
DTVBL65696
DTVBL57838
BLANKOOO0O003150
DTVBL10976
DTVBL23264

IX-free, after
22506.0 789,732

Unique IX, after

4.0 0
4.0 0
341.4 6,669
287.2 8,927
100.3 453

Distance

129.
129.
356.
264 .
355.

(&) @R}l e)Ne)}

=~
3

Percent New IX

0.00

0.00

Interference to BLANKOOOO0O03150 LIC, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.



Interference to BLANKOOOO003150 LIC, scenario 2
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOO03150 LIC, scenario 3
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOO0O03150 LIC, scenario 4
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKO0OO0O0O03150 LIC, scenario 5
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOOO3150 LIC, scenario 6
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOO003150 LIC, scenario 7
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOOO3150 LIC, scenario 8
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOO03150 LIC, scenario 9
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOO03150 LIC, scenario 10
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOO0O03150 LIC, scenario 11
Proposal causes no interference.



Interference to BLANKOOOO0O003150 LIC, scenario 12
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOO0O003150 LIC, scenario 13
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOO03150 LIC, scenario 14
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOO03150 LIC, scenario 15
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLANKOOOOOO3150 LIC, scenario 16
Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to proposal, scenario 1
0.55% interference

Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance

Desired: WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV DTVBL74169

Undesireds: WOWK-TV D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV DTVBL23342 154.5 km
WJZ-TV D11 DT CP BALTIMORE, MD BLANKO000024506 393.0
WPCW D11 DT LIC JEANNETTE, PA BLCDT20090626AAT 308.2
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC DTVBL66391 322.1
WOPI-CD D11 DC APP BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN BLANK0000026128 195.7
WVEC D11 DT BL HAMPTON, VA DTVBL74167 389.6
WVPT D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA DTVBL60111 129.6
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV BLANKOOO0003150 171.2

Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
32848.1 919,023 26229.1 590,431 25952 .5 587,198 1.05 0.55
Undesired Total 1X Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX

WOWK-TV D10 DT BL 39.7 316 27.8 129 0.11 0.02



WJZ-TV D11 DT CP 4.0 0] 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
WPCW D11 DT LIC 152.7 712 132.8 524 0.51 0.09
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL 84.2 2,379 84.2 2,379 0.32 0.40
WVPT D12 DD BL 11.9 13 11.9 13 0.05 0.00
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC 4.0 1 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
Interference to proposal, scenario 2
0.55% interference
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV DTVBL74169
Undesireds: WOWK-TV D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV DTVBL23342 154.5 km
WJIZ-TV D11 DT CP BALTIMORE, MD BLANKO000024506 393.0
WPCW D11 DT LIC JEANNETTE, PA BLCDT20090626AAT 308.2
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC DTVBL66391 322.1
WOPI-CD D11 DC BL BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN DTVBL27490 195.7
WVEC D11 DT BL HAMPTON, VA DTVBL74167 389.6
WVPT D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA DTVBL60111 129.6
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV BLANKOOO0O003150 171.2
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
32848.1 919,023 26229.1 590,431 25952.5 587,198 1.05 0.55
Undesired Total 11X Unique IX Precnt Unique IX
WOWK-TV D10 DT BL 39.7 316 27.8 129 0.11 0.02
WJZ-TV D11 DT CP 4.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
WPCW D11 DT LIC 152.7 712 132.8 524 0.51 0.09
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL 84.2 2,379 84.2 2,379 0.32 0.40
WVPT D12 DD BL 11.9 13 11.9 13 0.05 0.00
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC 4.0 1 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
Interference to proposal, scenario 3
0.55% interference
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance

Desired: WVNS-TV D11 DT BL LEWISBURG, WV DTVBL74169



WOWK-TV
WJIZ-TV
WPCW
WSPA-TV
WOPI-CD
WVEC
WVPT
WBOY-TV

Undesireds:

Service area
32848.1 919,023
Undesired
WOWK-TV D10 DT BL
WJ3Z-TV D11 DT BL
WPCW D11 DT LIC
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL
WVPT D12 DD BL
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC

D10 DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV
D11 DT BL BALTIMORE, MD
D11 DT LIC JEANNETTE, PA
D11 DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC
D11 DC APP BRISTOL ,VA/KINGSPORT, TN
D11 DT BL HAMPTON, VA
D12 DD BL STAUNTON, VA
D12 DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV
Terrain-limited IX-free
26229.1 590,431 25952.5 587,198
Total 1X Unique IX
39.7 316 27.8 129
0 0 0.0 0
152.7 712 132.8 524
84.2 2,379 84.2 2,379
11.9 13 11.9 13
0 1 0.0 0

Interference to proposal, scenario 4

0.55% interference

Call
Desired: WVNS-TV
WOWK-TV
WJZ-TV
WPCW
WSPA-TV
WOPI1-CD
WVEC
WVPT
WBOY-TV

Undesireds:

Service area

32848.1 919,023

Undesired

Chan
D11

D10
D11
D11
D11
D11
D11
D12
D12

Svc Status City, State

26229.1

DT BL LEWISBURG, WV
DT BL HUNTINGTON, WV
DT BL BALTIMORE, MD
DT LIC JEANNETTE, PA
DT BL SPARTANBURG, SC
DC BL BRISTOL,VA/KINGSPORT, TN
DT BL HAMPTON, VA
DD BL STAUNTON, VA
DT LIC CLARKSBURG, WV
Terrain-limited IX-free
590,431 25952 .5 587,198
Total 1X Unique IX

DTVBL23342
DTVBL25455
BLCDT20090626AAT
DTVBL66391
BLANKO000026128
DTVBL74167
DTVBL60111
BLANKOOO0O003150

Percent IX
1.05 0.55

Prcnt Unique 1IX
211 0.02
.00 0.00
.51 0.09
.32 0.40
.05 0.00
.00 0.00

[eNeoNeoNoNoNe)

File Number
DTVBL74169

DTVBL23342
DTVBL25455
BLCDT20090626AAT
DTVBL66391
DTVBL27490
DTVBL74167
DTVBL60111
BLANKOOOO003150

Percent IX
1.05 0.55

Prcnt Unique 1IX

154.5 km
393.0
308.2
322.1
195.7
389.6
129.6
171.2

Distance

154.5 km
393.0
308.2
322.1
195.7
389.6
129.6
171.2



WOWK-TV D10 DT BL
WJZ-TV D11 DT BL
WPCW D11 DT LIC
WSPA-TV D11 DT BL
WVPT D12 DD BL
WBOY-TV D12 DT LIC

316

712
2,379
13

N
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129

524
2,379
13
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11
-00
.51
.32
.05
.00



